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Federal Emergency Management Agency
| Washington, D.C. 20472 -

CERTIFIED MaAlL IN REPLY REFER TO:

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Case Number: ~ 01-06-609P

The Honorable Jose Eloy Pulide Cormmunity: Hidalgo County, Texas

Hidalge County Judge , (Unincorpoerated Arces)

P.O.Box [356 Commiunity No.: 430334

Edinburg, TX 78540 Panels Affected: 480334 0290 D, 0295 D,

. 0325 D, 0350 C,0450C |

Effective Date of
This Revision: February 28, 200!
102-D

Dear Judge Pulido:

Tuis Letter of Map Ravision (LOMR) has revized the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) and Flood Insurance
Rate Map (FIRM) for Hidalge County, Texas, This revision is effesiive as of the date of this letter. Any
requests to review or alter this determination should be made within 30 days and must be based on

scientific or technical dara,

A floodway designation is one tool for a community to use to regulate floodplain development. However,
at your request, the floodway delineation has been removed from FIRM number 480334, panels 0290 D,
0295 D, 0325 I, 0350Q-C, and 0450 C, dated June 6, 2000, This removal is an ackniowiedgement of your

coordination with the Federal Emergenicy Management Agency (FEMA) Region V] office 0 meet the

" minimum National Flood Instrance Program (NFIP) standards to include an secepted sdministrative

process that wAll emsure safe development in the floodplain. .

We will not print and distribute this LOMR to primary users, such 15 local insurance agents or morigage
lenders; instead, the commmunity will serve 43 3 repository for the new dats. We encourage you to
disseminate the information in this LOMR by preparing, for publicaticn in your commmumity's newspaper,
a news release that deseribes the revision and explains how your community will provide the data and
help interpret the NFTP maps. In that way, interested persoas, such as property owners, isirancs agents,
and mertgage lendess, can benefit from the information,

We have mads this determination pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973
(P.L. 93-234) and in accordance with the National Flood Insuranca Act of 1968, a5 amended (Title XTI of
the Housing and Urban Developmieat Act of 1968, P.L. 50-448), 42 U.S.C. 40014128, and 44 CFR

Part 65, Pursuant to Sectica 1361 of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, 22 amended, commmumities
participating in the NFIP are required o adopt and enforce floodplain management ordinancss that meet
or cx_ceedpﬁnhmm NFIP criteria. These criterig, including adoption of the FIS and FIRM, the
medifications made by this LOMR, are the minimum requirements for continued NFIP participation and
do not suparzede more swingent State or local requirements (o which the regulations apply.



If you have any questions regarding this LOMR, please contact Ms. Katiz Paulsen of my staif
at 202-646-2583

Sincerely, %

William R. Blanton, Jr., Project Officer For:  Matthew B. Miller, PE,| Chief
Hazards Study Branch Hazards Study Branch
Miugation Directorate Mitigation Directorate
Enclosures

=3 The Honorable Ruben Hinojosa, U.S. House of Representatives
The Honorable Solomen P. Ortiz, U.S. House of Rzpresentatives
Mayor Joe Ochoa, City of Edinburg -
Commissioner Oscar Garza, Hildage County, Precinet 4
M. Godfrey Garza, Jr., Hidalgo County Floodplam Coordinater



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
Between the Federal Emergency Management Agency
And
Hidalgo County, Texas

This Memorandum of Agreement betweesn the aforementioned parties pertains to the acceptance
of administrative procedures for floodway removal and is specific to the five revised panels
(FIRM number 480334, panels 0290D, 295D, 0325D, 0350C, and 0450C) of Hidalgo County’s
Fleod Insurance Rate Map (FIRM). Attached are the following:

L. Background and history of floodplain management
2. The County’s floodplain management regulations

3. The County's subdivision rules

4 Floodplain management administrative procedures

5. The Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) dated February 28, 2001

In order to remove the floodway, as indicated in the attached LOMR, the County must 8611 its
commitment as a participant in the National Flood Insurancs Program (NFIP) and accept the
adminisrative procsdures to properly mest local floodplain management standards. In doing so,
the County must provide the adequate resources to ensure the timely processing of floodplain
development permits.

We agres to provide any additional programmatic support during this process, We are
committed to work with the County on potential revisions to the FIRM,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, each party has caused the Agresment to be cxecuted by its duly
authorized rapresentatives on the following date:

Agreed on this date, February 23, 2001

&- 7 DM /6/ W//\\

potoved for Apprevedffof [He
Hidalgo County, Texas Federal Emgrgency Management Agency
Region VI, Mitigation Division
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FLOODPLAIN LOCATION RESTRICTION CERTIFICATION

The amendment of the City of Edinburg’s Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) Permit to include

a [ateral expansion will not cause a violation of floodplain restrictions.

The plans for expansion of the landfill have been reviewed by the Hidalgo County
Floodplain Administrator (HCFPA), the ager}cy having jurisdiction. The Administrator
issued a Floodpiain Development Permit for the project. The floodpiain boundary was
recently revised by the Federal Emergency Management Administration(FEMA), by Letter
of Map Revision, Dated February 28, 2001, and by Flood Insurance Rate Map FIRM),
Revised May 17, 2001. The revised conditions are less critical with respect to the facility
than those depicted by the previous FIRM dated, June, 2000. A Floodplain Development
Permit (now superseded) was also issued given the design and conditions of the June,

2000 FIRM.

A substantial portion of the site is located within Zone X of the map. Zone X is that area is
subject to flooding of one foot or less in depth with the 100 year storm event. No portion of

~ the facility encroaches on the designated floodway.

The facility is designed with ponds having capacity to retain the run-off from the 100-year,
24-hour storm event. The facility is also designed with run-on berms to protect the
capacity of the ponds from run-on. The run-on berms are designed to be a minimum of
one foot above the highest portion of the Zone X area that could receive run-on

The waste within the landfill is protected by massive earth berms that are surrounded by

the ditches that transmit stormwater run-off to the ponds.
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Golder
¥ Associates

03/25/2016 1401491

LOMC Clearinghouse
847 South Pickett Street
Alexandria, VA 22304-4605

RE: REQUEST FOR CLOMR-F
PERMIT AMENDMENT APPLICATION
EDINBURG REGIONAL DISPOSAL FACILITY
HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS
TCEQ PERMIT MSW-956C

Dear Recipient:

The City of Edinburg is preparing a Permit Amendment Application, to submit to the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Solid Waste Permits Division proposing an expansion to the Edinburg
Regional Disposal Facility’s permit boundary from 254 acres (currently permitted under TCEQ Permit MSW-
956B) to 603 acres (to be permitted as TCEQ Permit MSW-956C). The proposed waste disposal footprint
and permit boundary are shown in Figure 1. The existing and proposed permit boundaries overlaying a 7.5
minute USGS quadrangle map are shown in Figure 2.

The proposed permit boundary for the Edinburg Regional Disposal Facility extends into two small unnamed
ponding areas designated Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) Flood Zone A as shown in Figures 1, 3, and
5; the facility’s design involves placement of fill in these two Zone A areas. In order to comply with current
solid waste regulations 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) §330.61(m)(1) and 330.547(a) through (c),
Golder Associates Inc., on behalf of the City of Edinburg, is requesting a Conditional Letter of Map Revision
Based on the Placement of Fill (CLOMR-F). The CLOMR-F request has been initiated through FEMA’s
online Letter of Map Change (LOMC) system. This letter provides a brief description of the supporting
documents being submitted with the online request for a CLOMR-F, Application I.D. 1463085163038 and
describes how placement of fill in the Zone A areas in conjunction with the construction of stormwater
structures allows the facility to prevent washout during a 100-year storm event while not affecting the
floodplain’s Base Flood Elevation (BFE).

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION DETERMINATION

The Edinburg Regional Disposal Facility property is located in Hidalgo County, National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP) community number 480338. The Facility’s property boundary is located on the Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) panel number 480334 0325D, which was most recently revised by the Letter
of Map Revision Based on Fill (LOMR-F) case number 03-06-153P in 2003. The SFHA changes made by
LOMR-F 03-06-153P have not yet been incorporated into a FIRM revision and FEMA’s National Flood
Insurance Program (NFIP) National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) digital database does not yet contain high
resolution flood hazard mapping data for Hidalgo County.

The most current SFHA delineations available are FEMA Quality Level 3 (Q3) Flood Data files. The source
information section of the Q3 Flood Data metadata file lists a modification in 2005 confirming the Q3
incorporates the 2003 LOMR-F 03-06-153P map changes in the SFHA delineations. Figure 5 presents the
current Q3 Flood Data Zone A delineations (provided by Texas Natural Resources Information System Data
Support Team in January 2016) overlaying the unrevised effective FIRM panel, annotated to show where
the property is located.

p:\_2014 project folders\1401491 city of edinburg\application\part iliib_locationrestrictionsdocumentation\iib5_femaclomr-fiib5_ltr_requestforclomrf text. docx
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LOMC Clearinghouse 03/25/2016
Federal Emergency Management Agency 2 Project No. 1401491

FEMA’s Q3 Flood Data Zone A delineation was used in the development of a BFE for this CLOMR-F. The
100-year BFE was determined to be 86 feet above mean sea level (ft-msl) using contour interpolation as
described in FEMA’s guide, Managing Floodplain Development in Approximate Zone A Areas.

FACILITY DESIGN

The facility’s stormwater management system will incorporate ponds with adequate capacity to hold all
runoff, and there will be no offsite stormwater discharge except the insignificant runoff from the exterior
slope of the access road berm. The landfill perimeter berms are designed to protect deposited waste from
flooding. The diversion structures route stormwater run-off to the stormwater ponds along the perimeter of
the facility and the access roads prevent run-on from entering the facility.

Figure 4 presents Sections A and B for profile views of the northeast Zone A SFHA and northwest Zone A
SFHA, respectively. Section A shows that the proposed construction in the northeast Zone A SFHA includes
the waste buttressed by a landfill perimeter berm, a facility stormwater perimeter channel, and a perimeter
access road with a crest elevation of 95 ft-msl. Section B shows the waste buttressed by a landfill perimeter
berm, a stormwater perimeter channel, a perimeter access road with a minimum elevation of 89 ft-msl, a
stormwater pond, and a perimeter berm with a minimum elevation of 89 ft-msl, i.e. a 3-ft minimum freeboard
is maintained above the 100-year design flood (86 ft-msl) in accordance with 30 TAC 330.307(b).

As discussed above, the facility will provide stormwater holding ponds. The proposed design will not restrict
flow or adversely impact the storage area of the ponding areas.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS
The following is a list of the figures attached to indicate the property location and FEMA’s SFHAs:
B Figure 1 — Site Location Map with FEMA SFHA
® Figure 2 - 7.5 minute USGS Quadrangle Map Showing Facility Boundary
@ Figure 3 — Facility Design with FEMA SFHA
B Figure 4 — Zone A Special Flood Hazard Areas
B Figure 5 — FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map

The following is a list of the other supporting documents being submitted with the online request for a
CLOMR-F, Application |.D. 1463085163038:

B Property deeds for areas involved in CLOMR-F
Proposed permit boundary’s surveyed metes and bounds
Elevation form (Form 2)

A signed community acknowledgement form (Form 3)

A copy of a letter from the United States Department of the Interior Fish and Wildlife
Service’s “not likely to adversely affect” determination

B A copy of the effective FIRM, annotated to show the property’s general location

FOLLOW UP

After construction is completed certified as-built information will be submitted to FEMA for a Letter of Map
Revision (LOMR) to be issued.

p:\_2014 project folders\1401491 city of edinburg\application\part ii\iib_locationrestrictionsdocumentation\iib5_femaclomr-fiib5_ltr_requestforclomrf_text docx
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LOMC Clearinghouse 03/25/2016
Federal Emergency Management Agency 3 Project No. 1401491

CLOSING

We appreciate your assistance with this request for a CLOMR-F. If further information is required by your
department, please call the undersigned at (281) 821-6868.

Sincerely,
GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC.

o2 Y LA

Chad E. Ireland, P.E. —May Xin, P.E.
Senior Project Geological Engineer Senior Engineer

cc: Ramiro L. Gomez, Jr. City of Edinburg Department of Solid Waste

Attachments:
m Figures
— Figure 1 — Site Location Map with FEMA SFHA
— Figure 2 - 7.5 minute USGS Quadrangle Map Showing Facility Boundary
- Figure 3 — Facility Design with FEMA SFHA
— Figure 4 — Zone A Special Flood Hazard Areas
- Figure 56 — FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map
Property Deeds
Proposed Permit Boundary Metes and Bounds
Elevation Form (Form 2)
Community Acknowledgment Form (Form 3)
USFWS Letter
Copy of Effective FIRM

References:

FEMA. Managing Floodplain Development in Approximate Zone A Areas, FEMA, April 1995. Accessed
February 2016. https://www.fema.gov/media-library/assets/documents/1911

p:\_2014 project folders\1401491 city of edinburg\application\part iiib_locationrestrictionsdocumentation\iib5_femaclomr-fiib5_ltr_requestforclomrf_text.docx
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Online Letter of Map Change

LOMC Application

Page 1 of 3

Application ID: 1463085163038

Amendment

| Amendment Review

Property Information Form

Letter of Map Amendment Type: CLOMR-F

Fill Section

Has fill been placed on your property to raise ground that was previously below the BFE? No

When was fill placed?

Wil fill be placed on your property to raise ground that is below the BFE? Yes

When will fill be placed? 03/2017

Street Address of Property

Address

Legal Description

Lot:

7

Block/Section: 43

Citrus Fruit
Edinburg Regional Disposal Facility 8601 North Subdivision: Development
Jasman Road, Block 43, Lot 7 Edinburg, TX UDCIVISIOn: - Gompany
78541 Subdivision
City of
Property Edinburg
Description: landfill permit
boundary ‘
Lot: 8
Block/Section: 43
Citrus Fruit
Edinburg Regional Disposal Facility 8601 North Subdivision: Development
Jasman Road, Block 43, Lot 8 Edinburg, TX e i Lyl v Company
78541 Subdivision
City of
Property Edinburg
Description: landfill permit
| boundary
' Edinburg Regional Disposal Facility 8601 North Lot: 13
Jasman Road, Block 41, Lot 13 Edinburg, TX =
78541 Block/Section: 41
Citrus Fruit
g Development
Subdivision: Company
Subdivision

https://hazards.fema.gov/femaportal/onlinelomc/amendment/Summary/load.action

3/15/2016
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Address Legal Description
Property ggﬁy gf
PETI inburg
Description: landfil
Lot: 14
Block/Section: 41
Edi . . . Citrus Fruit
dinburg Regional Disposal Facility 8601 North Development |
Jasman Road, Block 41, Lot 14 Edinburg, TX Subdivision: c P |
ompany »
78541 i |
Subdivision ;
City of
Property_ Edinburg |
, Description: |54l ~
; |
Lot: 4
|
' Block/Section: 50
Edinburg Regional Disposal Facility 8601 North ggf/floﬁn“q'; "
Jasman Road, Block 50, Lot 4 Edinburg, TX Subdivision: c P
| ompany
78541 s
Subdivision
City of
5 Property Edinburg
! Description: landfill
f !
Lot: 3 |
Block/Section: 50
| Endinburg Regional Disposal Facility 8601 North | gg(l“eﬁoﬁr‘;’;m
. Jasman Road, Block 50, Lot 3 Endinburg, TX Subdivision: c P
ompany
78541 e
Subdivision
City of
Eroparty Edinburg
| Description: landfill

Legal Description of Property

Requesting that a flood zone determination be completed for: A portion of land within the bounds of the

property

Date of Construction:
Lot Type: Multiple lots
Number of structures:
Number of lots: 6

Applicant Information

Applicant Title: Miss.

First Name: Alexandra

Last Name: Morales

Address 1: 500 Century Plaza Dr Suite 190

Address 2:

https://hazards.fema.gov/femaportal/onlinelomc/amendment/Summary/load.action

3/15/2016
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City: Houston

State, District or Territory: TX

ZIP Code: 77002

Email Address: Alexandra_Morales@golder.com
Company: Golder Associates Inc.

Phone: 832-234-4576

Fax: 281-821-6870

https://hazards.fema.gov/femaportal/onlinelomc/amendment/Summary/load.action 3/15/2016






DOCUMENT NO. 2597776
(INCLUDES LOT 7, BLOCK 43



Hidalgo County
Arturo Guajardo Jr.
County Clerk

T

70 2015 02587776

Instrument Number: 2015-2597776

As
Recorded Cn: March 27, 2015 Recording
Parties: Billable Pages: &
To Numhber of Pages: 6

Comment: SWD

* Examined and Charged as Follows: **
Racording 42.00
Total Recording: 42.00

wxasamiiioos THIS PAGE 1S PART OF THE INSTRUMENT st
Any provision hergin which restricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROPERTY
because of color or race is invalid and unenforceable under federal faw.

File Information: Record and Return To:
Document Number: 2015-2597776 CONTRERAS GUTIERREZ AND ASSOCIATES
Receipt Number: 1508726 ORIGINAL RETURNED TO CUSTOMER
Recorded Date/Time: March 27, 2015 10:18A X

User/ Station; A Rodriguez - Cash Superstation 09

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HIDALGO

I harsby certify that this inatrument was FILED In the File Number sequanca on the dateftima
printad heron, and was duly REGORDED In the Official Records of Hidalgo County, Texas

Arturo Guajardo Jr.
County Clerk
Hidalgo County, TX
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL
PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT
TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED
FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY
NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
DATE: March 26, 2015

GRANTOR: EDINBURG ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a Texas Non-Profit
Development Corporation

GRANTOR'S MAILING ADDRESS (INCLUDING COUNTY):

101 N. 10" Ave
Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas 78541

GRANTEE: CITY OF EDINBURG
GRANTEE'S MAILING ADDRESS (INCLUDING COUNTY):

415 W. University Drive
Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas 78539

CONSIDERATION: TEN AND NO/ 100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other valuable consideration to the
undersigned paid by the grantee herein named, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Property (including any improvements):

REFER TO THE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
FOR ALL PURPGSES.

RESERVATIONS FROM AND EXCEPTIONS TO CONVEYANCE AND WARRANTY:

This conveyance is made and accepted subject to all restrictions, covenants, conditions, rights of
way, assessments, outstanding royalty and mineral reservations and easements, if any, affecting the above
described property that are valid, existing and properly of record and subject, further, to taxes for the year

2015 and subsequent years,

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, together with
all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold it to
Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns forever, Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's heirs
and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs,

1

& =



successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any
part thereof when the claim is by, through, or under Grantor but not otherwise, except as to the

Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.

THE PROPERTY IS SOLD AS IS, AND WITH ALL FAULTS. GRANTOR MAKES NO
REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED OR
STATUTORY, RELATING TO THE PROPERTY OR ANY PORTION THEREOF, OR ITS
CONDITION, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
WITH RESPECT TO (A) THE STRUCTURAL CONDITION OF ANY IMPROVEMENTS,
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OR THE NEED THEREFOR OR THE EXISTENCE OF AND
DEFECTS, WHETHER LATENT, PATENT, STRUCTURAL, FUNCTIONAL, COSMETIC OR
OTHERWISE; (B) ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS RELATING TO THE PROPERTY OR ANY
PORTION THEREOF INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE EXISTENCE OF ANY
HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC SUBSTANCE, WASTES, HYDROCARBONS, POLYCLORINATED
BIPHENYLS, ASBESTOS OR RELATED MATERIALS; (C) GEOLOGICAL CONDITIONS,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SUBSIDENCE, SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS, WATER
TABLE, UNDERGROUND WATER RESERVOIRS, LIMITATIONS REGARDING THE
WITHDRAWAL OF WATER AND FAULTING; (D) WHETHER OR NOT AND THE EXTENT TO
WHICH THE PROPERTY OR ANY PORTION THEREOF ARE AFFECTED BY ANY STREAM
(SURFACE OR UNDERGROUND), BODY OF WATER, FLOOD PRONE AREA, FLOOD PLAIN,
FLOOD WAY OR SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD; (E) DRAINAGE,; (F) SOIL CONDITIONS; (G) THE
AVAILABILITY OF ANY UTILITIES TO THE PROPERTIES OR ANY PORTION THEREOF
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, WATER, SEWAGE, GAS AND ELECTRIC; (H) USAGES
OF ADJOINING PROPERTY: (I) ACCESS TO THE PROPERTIES OR ANY PORTION THEREOF;
AND (1) THE VALUE, COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS, SIZE, LOCATION, AGE, USE,
MERCHANTABILITY, DESIGN, QUALITY, DESCRIPTION, DURABILITY, OPERATION OR
CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY OR ANY PORTION THEREOF, OR SUITABILITY OF THE
PROPERTY OR ANY PORTION THEREOF FOR GRANTEE'S PURPOSES, OR FITNESS FOR ANY
USE OF PURPOSE WHATSOEVER. GRANTEE AGREES THAT GRANTEE IS NOT RELYING ON
ANY WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION OF GRANTOR AND THAT GRANTEE HAS
SATISFIED OR WILL SATISFY ITSELF AS TO ALL THE FOREGOING MATTERS. GRANTOR
FURTHER MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OF FITNESS FOR PURPOSE IN
RESPECT OF THE PROPERTY. ‘GRANTEE AFFIRMS THAT GRANTEE HAS NOT RELIED ON
GRANTOR'S SKILL OR JUDGMENT TO SELECT OR FURNISH SUCH PROPERTY FOR ANY
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND THAT GRANTOR MAKES NO WARRANTY THAT SUCH
PROPERTY IS FIT FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW



EDINBURG ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
A Texas non-profit corpoeration

/,—"’J T i iy

By: 7
Agusté@,éarcié, Jr., Executive Director

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF HIDALGO §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 26th day of March, 2015 by Agustin G
Garcia, Jr.,, Executive Director of Edinburg Economic Development C01p0£aiieilj"'""Tex\?s non-profit

development corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

A AT

NOTP;%//P ﬁq;}s”ni’rbf)}" TEXAS

ARTURO ORTIZ

% Notlary Public, Stote of Texos
i My Commisgsion Expires
June 04, 2018

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
CONTRERAS GUTIERREZ AND ASSOCIATES

10113 N. 10" St., Suite L

MeAllen, Texas 78504
File #03-027/ GF#0003160037



EXHIBIT ‘A

TRACT 1.

Being a 100.03 acre tract of land being out of a part or portion of Lot Forty-one (41), Lot Forty-two (42) and Lot
\jty {50) of SANTA CRUZ RANCH, situated in Hidalgo County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof
redorded in Volume “Z, Page 161, of the Deed Records of Hidalgo County, Texas; and being out of a pattér
partign of that certain tract of land as conveyed to SKC Development, L.T.D,, a Texas limited partnership’in
Warraxty Deed dated May 29, 2008, as recorded in Document Number 1205101 of the Official Record of
Hidalgo'Qounty, Texas; said 100.03 acre tract of [and being more particularly described by metes aptd bounds
as follows\with all bearings referenced to Santa Cruz Gardens Unit No, 3, situated in Hidalgo Coufty, Texas,
according toXpe map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 08, Page 03 of the Map Records of Hidalgo County,

Texas; .

GOMMENCING at g found Cotton Spindle located on the Sauth righ!—oﬁwaé{ line of Dayié Road (80-foot
right-of-way), also belg the Northeast corner of E.C.1.8.D. Elementary No. 28, situaled in Hidalgo County,
Texas, according to thepap or plat therdof recorded In Instrument Number 2174899 of the Map Records of

Hidalgo County, Texas; :

THENGE North 81 degrees 3N\pinutes 00 seconds West, at 968.72 feet pads a-point at the Northwest carner
of said E.C.1.8.D. Elementary NOw28, in all a tetal distance of 1078.72 fegf ta a set 3/4-inch iron rod with a
D.E.C. plastic cap located on the Swyth right-of-way line of said Davis Road (80-foot right-of-way), also being
the North line of said tract of land corxgyed to SKC Development, LA.D. for the Northeast corner and POINT

QF BEGINNING of the tr_act of land herdig described;

THENGE South 08 degrees 23 minutes 00 sbgonds West, 51,00 feet to a set 3/4-Inch iron rod with aD.E.C.
plastic cap for a corner at the beginning of a cUe to the rjght on the East line of the tract of land herein

described;

THENCE along the arc of said curve to the right, hawihg a chord of South 13 degrees 52 minutes 04 seconds
West, 141.45 feet, a radius of 740.00 feet, a centyd! anghg of 10 degrees 58 minutes 07 seconds, a distance of
141,67 feot to a set 3/4-inch iron rod with a D.E/C. plastic dap for a corner at a point of tangency on'the East
line of sald tract of land herein described;

THENCE South 19 degrees 21 minutes 07 seconds West, 38.00Nget tc a set 3/4-inch iren rod with a D.E.C.
plastic cap for a corner at the beginning of a curve to the right on th East line of the tract of land herein

described;

THENGE along the arc of said gfirve to the right, having a chord of SouttN\35 degrees 48 minutes 04 seconds
West, 453.10 feet, a radius of/800,07 feet, a central angle of 32 degrees 5§ minutes 53 seconds, a distance of
459,39 feet fo a set 3/4-incjriron rod with a D.E.C. plastic cap for a corner at\a point of tangency on the East
line of said tract of land heftein described;

THENCE South 52 dgfreas 15 minutes 01 seconds West, 1,041.93 feel to a set 3id-inch iron rod with a
D.E.C. plastic cap ¢ a corner at the beginning of a curve to the left on the East line\gf the {ract of land herein

described;

THENCE alop§ the arc of said curve to the left, having a chord of South 36 degrees 00 miqutes 00 seconds
West, 873.06 feet, a radius of 1,560.00 feel, a central angle of 32 degrees 30 minutes 01 sdgonds, a distance
of 884.89 feet to a set 3/4-Inch fron rod with a D.E.C. plastic ¢ap for a comer at a point of revexse curvature on
the Easfline of sald tract of land herein described;

THEMCE along the arc of said curve to the right, having a chord of South 23 degrees 26 minutes 21%ggconds
Wiht, 63.06 feet, a radius of 490.00 feet, a central angle of 07 degrees 22 minutes 43 seconds, a distange of
64.10 feet to a set 3/4-inch iron rod with a D.E.C. plasfic cap for the Southeast comer of the tract of land

erein described;




EXHIBIT ‘A’
(continued)

corner of the tract of lapd-hefein dscribed;

THE outh 81 degrees 37 minutes 00 seconds East with the South right:
; ght-of-way INto
g7.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; containing 100,03 acres of land moresclar less,

sidDavis Road,

Tract 2:

A 50.00 acre tract of land being all of Lots 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7, Block 43, CITRUS FRUIT DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY SUBDIVISION, Hidalgo County, Texas, according to the map recorded in Volume &, Page 428
through 431, Deed Records in the Office of the County Clerk of Hidalgo County, Texas, also being a portion of
those certaln tracts described In Administrator's Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien described in Dacument
#1155189, Officlal Records, Hidalgo County, Texas, reference to which s here made for all purposes, and
baing more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a found cotton picker spindle on the centerline o% a County Road being the Southeast corner of
said Lot 7, Block 43, for the Southeast corner of herein described tract;

THENCE North 81 degrees 03 minutes 00 seconds West along said centerline of a County Road also being
the South fine of said-Lot 7, Block 43, pass at 420,70 feet a point being the Southwest corner of said Lot 7,
Block 43, also being the Southeast corner of said Lat 6, Block 43, and continuing along the South line of said
Lot 8, Block 43, for a total distance of 841.40 feet to a set colton picker spindle being the Southwest corner of
said Lot 6, Block 43, for the Southwest corner of herein described tract;

THENGE North 08 degrees 57 minutes 00 seconds East along the centerline of an unopened County Road
also being the West line of said Lot 6, Block 43, pass at 20.00 feef a found one-inch iron pipe being the
apparent North Right-of-Way line of said Gounty Road, pass at 1,035.40 feet a point being the Northwest
corner of said Lot 8, Block 43, also being the Southwest comer of said Lot 5, Block 43, and continuing along
the West line of said Lot 5, Black 43, for a total distance of 2,070.80 feet to a set one-haif inch iron rod on the
centerfine of an unopenead County Road belng the Northwest carner of said Lot 5, Black 43, for the Northwest

corner of herein described tract;

THENCE South 81 degrees 03 minutes (0 seconds East along said centerline of an unopened County Road
also being the North fine of said Lot 5, Block 43, pass at 420.70 feet a point being the Northeast corner of sald
Lot 5, Block 43, also being the Northwest corner of said Lot 4, Block 43, pass at 841.40 feet a point being the
Northeast corner of said Lot 4, Black 43, also being the Northwest corner of said Lot 3, Block 43, and
continuing along the North line of said Lot 3, Block 43, for a total distance of 1,262.10 fest to a found one-half
Inch iron rod being the Northeast comer of said Lot 3, Block 43, for the Northeast corner of herein described

tract;

THENCE South 08 degrees 57 minutes 00 seconds West 1,035.40 feet along the East line of said Lot 3, Block
43, to a found one-half inch iron rod being the Southeast carner of sald Lot 3, Block 43, for an exterior corner

of herein described fract;

THENGCE Nerih 81 degrees 03 minutes 00 seconds West 420.70 feet along the South line of said Lot 3, Block
43, to a found one-half inch fron rod being the Southwest corner of said Lot 3, Black 43, also being the

Northeast corner of sald Lot 7, Biock 43, for an interior corner of herein described—t_ract; :
THENCE South 08 degrees 57 minutes 00 seconds West along the éast fine of sald Lot 7, Block 43, pass at

1,015.40 feet a found ene-half inch iron rod being the apparent North Right-of-Way line of said Coun
 fee f -0f- ty Road,
and continuing for a total distance of 1,035.40 feet to the POINT OF BE?:‘-INt\HNG.y : d
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Any pravision herein which restricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROPERTY
because of color or race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HIDALGO

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in the File Number sequence on the dateltime
printed heren, and was duly RECORDED in the Oificial Records of Hidalge County, Texas

Arture Gualardo Jr,
County Clerk
Hidalgo County, TX
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CHARGE: VLTC
GF#125497

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY
REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY
INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS
FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR'S LIEN
Date: July 20, 2611
Grantor: MVP PROPERTIES, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company

Grantor's Mailing Address (including county): 3101 North Jackson Road
McAllen, Hidalgo County, Texas 78501

Grantee: CITY OF EDINBURG, 2 Texas Municipal Corporation

Grantee's Mailing Address (including county): P.0. Box 1079
Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas 78540-1079

Consideration: ~ TEN AND NO/100 ($10.00) DOLLARS and a note of even date executed by Grantee and payable to the
order of Grantor in the principal amount of EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
FIFTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS (§843,750.00). The note is secured by a first and superior vendor's lien and superior
title retained in this deed and by a first-licn deed of trust of even date from Grantee to CIRO OCHOA, JR., frustee.

Property (including any improvements):

A 50.00 acre tract of land being all of Lots 1, 2, 8, 9 and 19, Bleck 43, CITRUS FRUIT DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
SUBDIVISION, Hidalge County, Texas, according to the map recorded in Volume 6, Pages 428-431, Deed Records in
the Office of the County Clerk of Hidalgo County, Texas, also being a portion of those certain tracts deseribed in
Administrater's Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien recorded in Document # 1155189, Official Records, Hidalge
County, Texas, reference to which is here made for all purposes, and being more fully described by metes and bounds
as follows:

BEGINNING at 2 sef cotton picker spindle on the centerline of a County Road being the southeast corner of said Lot
10, Block 43, for the Southeast corner of herein described tract;

THENCE, North 81 degrees, 03 minutes, 00 seconds West along said centerline of 2 County Road also being the South
line of said Lot 10, Block 43, pass at 420.70 feet a point being the Southwest corner of said Lot 19, Block 43, also being
the Southeast corner of said Lot 9, Block 43, pass at 841.40 feet a point being the Southwest corner of said Lot 9,
Block 43, also being the Southeast corner of said Lot 8, Block 43, and continuing along the South line of said Lot 8,
Block 43, for a total distance of 1,262.10 feet to a set cotton picker spindle being the Southwest corner of said Lot 8,

Bleck 43, for the Southwest corner of herein described tract I

THENCE, North 08 degrees, 57 minutes, 00 seconds Fast along the West line of Lot 8, Block 43, pass at 20.00 feet a set
one-half inch iron rod being the apparent North Right-of-Way line of said County Read, and continuing for a tetal
distance of 1,035.40 feet a set one-half inch iren rod being the Northwest corner of said Lot 8, Block 43, for an
exterior corner of herein described fract;

THENCE South 81 degrees, 03 minutes, 00 seconds East 420.70 feet along the north line of Lot 8, Block 43, to a set
one-half inch jron rod being the Northeast corner of said Lot 8, Block 43, also being the Southwest corner of said Lot
2, Block 43, for an interior corner of herein described tract;

THENCE North 08 degrees 57 minutes 00 seconds East 1,035.40 feel along the west ine of said Lot 2, Block 43, to a
set gne-half inch iron rod on the centerline of an unopened County Road being the Northwest corner of said Lot 2, I}
Block 43, for the Northwest corner of herein described tract.

THENCE South 81 degrees 03 minutes 90 seconds East along said eenterline of an unopened County Road also being
the north line of said Lot 2, Block 43, pass at 420.70 feel a point being the Northeast corner of said Lot 2, Block 43,
also being the Northwest corner of said Lot 1, Block 43, and continuing along the north line of said Lot 1, Block 43,
for a total distance of 841.40 feet to a found one-half inch iron rod being the Northeast corner of said Lot 1, Block 43,
for the Northeast corner of herein described tract;

THENCE South 08 degrees, 57 minutes, 00 seconds West along the East line of said Lot 1, Bleck 43, pass at 1,035,490
feel 2 point being the Southeast corner of said Lot 1, Block 43, also being the Northeast corner of said Lot 10, Block
43, pass at 2,050.80 feet a sct one-half inch iron rod being the apparent North Right-of-Way line of said County Road,
and continuing for a total distance of 2,070.80 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Reservations from Conveyance:  NONE

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:  To the extent they validly exist:

1. Roadways as shown on the map of Citrus Fruit Development Company Subdivision, recorded in Volwme 6,
Pages 428-431, Deed Records of Hidalgo County, Texas.
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2. Subject to any portion of subject property described herein lying within canal right of way.

3. Terms, stipulations and conditions contained in Oil, Gas and Mineral Lease executed by L.A. Gannaway and
wife Julia Schwab Gannaway te Sinclair Oil and Gas Company, dated December 7,1954, recorded in Volume
164, Page 575, Oil and Gas Records of Hidalgo County, Texas.

4. Terms, stipulations and conditions contzined in the Declaration of Unit as set forth in instrument dated
February 4, 1955, recorded in Volume 171, Page 358, Oil and Gas Records of Hidalgo County, Texas.

5. Terms, stipulations and conditions contained in Declaration of Unit as set forth in instrument dated August
12, 1959, recorded in Volume 236, Page 375, Oil and Gas Records of Hidalgo County, Texas.

6. Mineral and/or royzlty reservation contained iu deed dated November 25, 2002, filed January 7, 2003 under
Document Number 1155189, and dated June 28, 2019, filed June 29, 2010 under Document Number 2115785,
Official Records of Hidalgo County, Texas.

7. Any portion of the property described herein within the limits or boundaries of any public or private
roadway and/or highway.

8. Any encreachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the title that would
be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the land.

9. Standby fees, taxes and assessments by any taxing authority for the year 2011, and subsequent years, and
subsequent taxes and assessments by any taxing authority for prior years dne to change in land usage or
ownership, the payment of which Grantee agsumes.

GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT GRANTOR HAS NOT MADE, DOES
NOT MAKE AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION, WARRANTIES,
PROMISES, COVENANTS, AGREEMENTS OR GUARANTITIES OF ANY KIND OR
CHARACTER WHATSOEVER, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ORAL OR WRITTEN,
PAST, PRESENT OR FUTURE, OF, AS TO, CONCERNING OR WITH RESPECT TO (A) THE
NATURE, QUALITY OR CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, THE WATER, THE SOIL, AND GEOLOGY, (B) THE INCOME TO BE
DERIVED FROM THE PROPERTY, (C) THE SUITABILITY OF THE PROPERTY FOR ANY
AND ALL ACTIVITIES AND USES WHICH GRANTEE MAY CONDUCT THEREON,
(D)THE COMPLIANCE OF OR BY THE PROPERTY OR ITS OPERATION WITH ANY
LAWS, RULES, ORDINANCES OR REGULATIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE
GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY OR BODY, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND ANY RULES AND REGULATIONS
PROMULGATED THEREUNDER OR IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, AND THE TEXAS
ARCHITECTURAL BARRIERS ACT AND THE RULES AND REGULATIONS
PROMULGATED THEREUNDER OR IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, (E) THE
HABITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF
THE PROPERTY, OR (F) ANY OTHER MATTER WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY,
AND SPECIFICALLY THAT GRANTOR HAS NOT MADE, DOES NOT MAKE ANY
SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING SOLID WASTE, AS
DEFINED BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGULATIONS AT 40
C.F.R., PART 261, OR THE DISPOSAL OR EXISTENCE, IN OR ON THE PROPERTY, OF
ANY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, AS DEFINED BY THE COMPREHENSIVE
ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND LIABILITY ACT OF 1980, AS
AMENDED, AND APPLICABLE STATE LAWS, AND REGULATIONS PROMULGATED
THEREUNDER. GRANTEE FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT HAVING
BEEN GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO INSPECT THE PROPERTY, GRANTEE RELIES
SOLELY ON ITS OWN INVESTIGATION OF THE PROPERTY AND NOT ON ANY
INFORMATION PROVIDED OR TO BE PROVIDED BY GRANTOR. GRANTEE FURTHER
ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED OR TO BE
PROVIDED WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY WAS OBTAINED FROM A VARIETY OF
SOURCES AND THAT GRANTOR HAS NOT MADE ANY INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION
OR VERIFICATION OF SUCH INFORMATION. GRANTEE FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES
AND AGREES THAT THE SALE OF THE PROPERTY AS PROVIDED FOR HEREIN IS
MADE ON AN "AS IS, WHERE IS" CONDITION AND BASIS "WITH ALL FAULTS.

GRANTEE RELEASES GRANTOR FROM LIABILITY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
PROBLEMS AFFECTING THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING LIABILITY (1) UNDER THE
COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE, COMPENSATION, AND LIABILITY
ACT (CERCLA), THE RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT (RCRA), THE
TEXAS SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL ACT, AND THE TEXAS WATER CODE; OR (2) ARISING
AS THE RESULT OF THEORIES OF PRODUCT LIABILITY AND STRICT LIABILITY, OR
UNDER NEW LAWS OR CHANGES TO EXISTING LAWS ENACTED AFTER THE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE PURCHASE CONTRACT THAT WOULD OTHERWISE
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IMPOSE ON GRANTORS IN THIS TYPE OF TRANSACTION NEW LIABILITIES FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS AFFECTING THE PROPERTY. THIS RELEASE APPLIES
EVEN WHEN THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS AFFECTING THE PROPERTY
RESULT FROM GRANTOR'S OWN NEGLIGENCE OR THE NEGLIGENCE OF
GRANTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE.

Granltor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and
‘Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in
any way belonging, to have and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns forever, Grantor binds Grantor
and Grantor's heirs and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property to Grantes and Grantee's heirs,
successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to
the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warrauty.

The vendor’s lien against and superior title to the Property are retained until each note described is fully paid according
to its terms, at which time this deed will become absolute.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.
MVP PROPERTIES, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company

o ol e~

RAUL MEDINA, Member

IR, Member

%
BY: ‘l W
JEWLLALOBOS, Member

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HIDALGO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on July Z {J .20 v RAUL WEDINA, Member, of
MVP PROPERTIES, LI.C, a Texas Limited Liability Company, onbehatfe
BELIA N, SAENZ | A
Notary Public 7, @7 2
STATE OF TEXAS OTARYPUBLIC , STALE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp. 06-15-2013 Y\_/WE

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HIDALGO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on July CQ O - ,2011 by MATIAS PENA, JR,, Member, of
MVP PROPERTIES, LLC, 2 Texas Limited Liability Company, on behalf of said company.

IRENE LERMA
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
March 13, 2013

TR,
i,
St
2%

>
- X5,

=
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF TEXAS

e, Sl
A 1A
CEENS

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HIDALGO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on July

BELIA N. SAENZ
i Notary Public

STATEOFTEXAS [
#57 My Comm. B, 06-15-2013

T

AFTER RECORDING RETURNTO :
CITY OF EDINBURG

P.0. BOX 1079

Edinburg, Texas 78540-1079

PREPARED IN THE LAW OFFICE OF:
L.G. 'JERRY' CANALES

217 W. Cano

Edinburg, Texas 78539

File No.: 125497
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Hidalgo County
Arturo Guajardo Jr.
County Clerk

T

02597776

Instrument Number: 2015-2597776

As
Recorded On: March 27, 2018 Recording
Parties: Billable Pages: &
To Number of Pages: 6

Comment;: SWD

# Examined and Charged as Follows: **
Recording 42.00
Total Recording: 42.00

wewssiiokins THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT *wiorsasuincs
Any provision herein which restricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROPERTY
because of color of race is invalid and unenforceable under federal faw.

File Informatlon: Record and Return To:
Document Number: 2015-2697776 CONTRERAS GUTIERREZ AND ASSOCIATES
Receipt Number: 1609726 ORIGINAL RETURNED TO CUSTOMER
Recorded Date/Time: March 27, 2015 10:18A X

User/ Station: A Rodriguez - Cash Superstation 09

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HIDALGO

| harsby certify that this inatrument was FILED in the File Number sequence on the dateftima
printed heron, and was duly REGORDED In the Cfficlal Records ¢f Hidalge County, Texas

Arturo Guajardo Jr.
County Clerk
Hidalge County, TX
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL
PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT
TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED
FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY
NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
DATE: March 26, 2015

GRANTOR: EDINBURG ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a Texas Non-Profit
Development Corporation

GRANTOR'S MAILING ADDRESS (INCLUDING COUNTY):

101 N. 10" Ave
Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas 78541

GRANTEE: CITY OF EDINBURG
GRANTEE'S MAILING ADDRESS (INCLUDING COUNTY):

415 W, University Drive
Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas 78539

CONSIDERATION: TEN AND NO/ 100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other valuable consideration to the
undersigned paid by the grantee herein named, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Property (including any improvements):

REFER TO THE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
FOR ALL PURPOSES.

RESERVATIONS FROM AND EXCEPTIONS TO CONVEYANCE AND WARRANTY:

This conveyance is made and accepted subject to all restrictions, covenants, conditions, rights of
way, assessments, outstanding royalty and mineral reservations and easements, if any, affecting the above
described property that are valid, existing and properly of record and subject, further, to taxes for the year

2015 and subsequent years,

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, together with
all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold it to
Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's heirs
and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs,

1

ra



successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any
part thereof when the claim is by, through, or under Grantor but not otherwise, except as to the

Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.

THE PROPERTY IS SOLD AS IS, AND WITH ALL FAULTS. GRANTOR MAKES NO
REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED OR
STATUTORY, RELATING TO THE PROPERTY OR ANY PORTION THEREOF, OR ITS
CONDITION, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
WITH RESPECT TO (A) THE STRUCTURAL CONDITION OF ANY IMPROVEMENTS,
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OR THE NEED THEREFOR OR THE EXISTENCE OF AND
DEFECTS, WHETHER LATENT, PATENT, STRUCTURAL, FUNCTIONAL, COSMETIC OR
OTHERWISE; (B) ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS RELATING TO THE PROPERTY OR ANY
PORTION THEREOF INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE EXISTENCE OF ANY
HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC SUBSTANCE, WASTES, HYDROCARBONS, POLYCLORINATED
BIPHENYLS, ASBESTOS OR RELATED MATERIALS; (C) GEOLOGICAL CONDITIONS,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SUBSIDENCE, SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS, WATER
TABLE, UNDERGROUND WATER RESERVOIRS, LIMITATIONS REGARDING THE
WITHDRAWAL OF WATER AND FAULTING; (D) WHETHER OR NOT AND THE EXTENT TO
WHICH THE PROPERTY OR ANY PORTION THEREOF ARE AFFECTED BY ANY STREAM
(SURFACE OR UNDERGROUND), BODY OF WATER, FLOOD PRONE AREA, FLOOD PLAIN,
FLOOD WAY OR SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD; (E) DRAINAGE; (F) SOIL CONDITIONS; (G) THE
AVAILABILITY OF ANY UTILITIES TO THE PROPERTIES OR ANY PORTION THEREOF
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, WATER, SEWAGE, GAS AND ELECTRIC; (H) USAGES
OF ADJOINING PROPERTY; (I) ACCESS TO THE PROPERTIES OR ANY PORTION THEREOF;
AND (J) THE VALUE, COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS, SIZE, LOCATION, AGE, USE,
MERCHANTABILITY, DESIGN, QUALITY, DESCRIPTION, DURABILITY, OPERATION OR
CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY OR ANY PORTION THEREOF, OR SUITABILITY OF THE
PROPERTY OR ANY PORTION THEREOF FOR GRANTEE'S PURPOSES, OR FITNESS FOR ANY
USE OF PURPOSE WHATSOEVER. GRANTEE AGREES THAT GRANTEE IS NOT RELYING ON
ANY WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION OF GRANTOR AND THAT GRANTEE HAS
SATISFIED OR WILL SATISFY ITSELF AS TO ALL THE FOREGOING MATTERS. GRANTOR
FURTHER MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OF FITNESS FOR PURPOSE IN
RESPECT OF THE PROPERTY. GRANTEE AFFIRMS THAT GRANTEE HAS NOT RELIED ON
GRANTOR'S SKILL OR JUDGMENT TO SELECT OR FURNISH SUCH PROPERTY FOR ANY
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND THAT GRANTOR MAKES NO WARRANTY THAT SUCH

PROPERTY IS FIT FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW



EDINBURG ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

A Texas non-profit corporation

P /,/« S

T4 P +
Garcia, Jr.,, Executive Director

¥

By: z >,
Agustifi G
S e

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §
, §
COUNTY OF HIDALGO §

My Commission Expires
June 04, 2018
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AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
CONTRERAS GUTIERREZ AND ASSOCIATES

10113 N. 10" St., Suite L

McAllen, Texas 78504
File #03-027/ GF#0003160037




EXHIBIT ‘A’

TRACT 1

Being a 100.03 acre tract of land being out of a part or portion of Lot Forty-one (41), Lot Forly-two (42) and Lot
\{ty (50) of SANTA CRUZ RANCH, situated in Hidalgo County, Texas, according fo the map or plat thereof
redorded in Volume “2*, Page 161, of the Deed Records of Hidalgo County, Texas; and baing out of a partdr
porliqn of that certaln tract of land as conveyed to SKC Development, L.T.D., a Texas limited partnership’in
Warrawty Deed dated May 29, 2003, as recorded in Document Number 1205101 of the Official Record of
Hidalgo'Qounty, Texas; said 100.03 acre tract of land being mare particularly described by metes apd bounds
as follows\with all bearings referenced to Santa Cruz Gardens Unit No. 3, situated In Hidalgo Coufity, Texas,
according toXpe map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 09, Page 03 of the Map Records of Hidalgo County,

Texas; .

COMMENCING at g found Cotton Spindie located on the South right—of~wa§/ line of Dayi§ Road (60-foot
right-of-way), also belg the Northeast corner of E.C.1.8.D. Elementary No. 28, situated in Hidalgo County,
Texas, according o théxnap or plat therdof recorded in Instrument Number 2174888 of the Map Records of

Hidalge County, Texas;

THENGE North 81 degrees 3Npinutes 00 seconds West, at 968,72 feet paés a-point at the Northwest corner
of said E.C.1.8.D. Elementary NO\28, in all a total distance of 1078.72 feg( ta a set 3/4-inch iron rod with a
D.E.C. plastic cap located on the Swth right-of-way fine of sald Davis JRaad (60-foot right-of-way), also being
the North line of said tract of land conwgyed to SKC Development, LA.D. for the Northeast corner and POINT
OF BEGINNING of the tract of land hereig described;

THENGE South 08 degrees 23 minutes 00 sdgonds West, 54,00 feet to a set 3/4-Inch iron rod with aD.E.C.
plastic cap for a corner at the beginning of a cUie to the right on the East line of the tract of land herein

described;

THENCE along the arc of said curve to the right, hawit a chord of South 13 degrees 52 minutes 04 seconds
West, 141.45 feet, a radius of 740.00 feet, a centyél anghe of 10 degrees 58 minutes 07 seconds, a distance of
144.67 feet to a set 3/4-inch iron rod with a D.E/C, plastic bap for a corner at a point of tangency on'the East
line of said {ract of land herein described;

THENCE South 19 degrees 21 minutes @7 seconds West, 38.00Nget to a set 3/4-inch iron rod with a D.E.C.
plastic cap for a comner at the beginning of a curve to the right on g East line of the fract of land herein

described;

THENCE along the arc of said grve to the right, having a chord of SoutiN35 degrees 48 minutes 04 seconds
West, 453,10 feet, a radius 0f/800.,07 feet, a central angle of 32 degrees 5§ minutes 53 seconds, a distance of
459,39 feet fo a sel 3/4-incjriron rod with a D.E.C. plastic cap for a corner at\a point of tangency on the East
line of sald tract of land hefein described;

THENCE South 52 dgfrees 15 minutes 01 seconds West, 1,041.93 feet to a set 3d-inch iron rod with a
D.E.C. plastic cap f¢r a corner at the beginning of a curve to the left on the East line\f the tract of land herein

described;

THENGE alopf the arc of said curve to the left, having a chord of South 36 degress 00 migutes 00 seconds
West, 873.98 feet, a radius of 1,560.00 fesl, a central angle of 32 degrees 30 minutes 01 s& onds, a distance
of 884.89 feet to a set 3/4-Inch fron rod with a D.E.C. plastic cap for a comner at a point of revexse curvature on
the Eas}ine of said tract of land herein described;

THENCE along the arc of said curve te the right, having a chord of South 23 degress 26 minutes 21%ggconds
Weht, 63.06 feet, a radius of 490.00 feet, a central angle of 07 degrees 22 minutes 43 seconds, & distances of
6%.10 feet to a set 3/4-inch iron rod with a D.E.C, plastic cap for the Southeast comer of the tract of land

ersin described;



EXHIBIT ‘A’
{continued)

corner of the tract of land-keteln dscribed;

THE outh 81 degrees 37 minutes 00 seconds East with the South ri
; ght-of-way Nt
87.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; containing 100,03 acres of land more or less.

aighDavis Road,

Tract 2:

A 50.00 acre tract of land being all of Lots 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7, Block 43, CITRUS FRUIT DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY SUBDIVISION, Hidalgo County, Texas, according to the map recorded in Volume 8, Page 428
through 431, Deed Records in the Office of the County Clerk of Hidalgo County, Texas, also being a portion of
those certaln tracts described In Administratar's Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien described in Dacument
#1455189, Officlal Records, Hidalgo County, Texas, reference to which is here made for all purposes, and
baing more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a found cotton picker spindle on the centerline of a Gounty Road being the Southeast corner of
said Lot 7, Block 43, far the Southeast corner of herein described tract;

THENGE North 81 degrees 03 minutes 00 seconds West along said centerline of a County Road also being
the South line of said-Lot 7, Block 43, pass at 420,70 feet a point being the Southwest corner of sald Lot 7,
Block 43, also being the Southeast corner of said Lot 8, Block 43, and continuing along the South fine of said
Lot 6, Block 43, for a total distance of 841.40 feet to a set cotton picker spindle being the Southwest corner of
said Lot 6, Block 43, for the Southwest corner of herein described tract;

THENGE North 08 degraes 57 minutes 00 seconds East along the centerline of an unopened County Road
also being the West line of said Lot 6, Block 43, pass at 20.00 feet a faund one-inch iren pipe being the
apparent North Right-of-Way line of said County Road, pass at 1,035.40 feet a point being the Northwest
cornar of said Lot 8, Block 43, also being the Southwest comer of said Lat 5, Block 43, and continuing along
the Waest line of said Lot 5, Black 43, for a total distance of 2,070.80 fest to a set one-half inch iron rod on the
centerline of an unopened County Road being the Northwest corner of said Lot 5, Block 43, for the Northwest

carner of herein described tract;

THENCE South 81 degrees 03 minutes Q0 seconds East along said centerline of an unopened County Road
also being the North line of said Lot 5, Block 43, pass at 420.70 feet a point being the Northeast corner of sald
Lot 5, Block 43, also being the Northwest corner of said Lot 4, Black 43, pass at 841.40 feet a point being the
Northeast cormner of said Lot 4, Block 43, also being the Northwest corner of said Lot 3, Block 43, and
continuing atong the North fine of said Lot 3, Block 43, for @ total distance of 1,262.10 feet to a found one-half
Inch iran rod being the Northeast comer of said Lot 3, Block 43, for the Northeast corner of herein described

tract;

THENGE South 08 degrees 57 minutes 00 seconds West 1,035.40 feet along the East line of sald Lot 3, Block
43, fo a found one-half inch iron rod being the Southeast corner of said Lot 3, Block 43, for an exterior corner

of herein described iract;

THENCE North 81 degrees 03 minutes 00 seconds West 420.70 feet along the South line of said Lot 3, Black
43, to a found one-half inch iron rod being the Southwest corner of said Lot 3, Block 43, also being the

Northeast corner of sald Lot 7, Block 43, for an interior corner of herein described’t}act; :
THENGE South 08 degrees 57 minutes 00 seconds West along the éast line of sald Lot 7, Block 43, pass at

1,01 5.40‘fe§t a found one-baif inch iron rod being the apparent North Right-of-Way line of said County Road
and continuing for a total distance of 1,035.40 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. : '
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(INCLUDES LOTS 3 & 4, BLOCK 50)
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The State of Texas, {0 Al Men by Chese ﬁrm?n 8: ﬁ
@ountg of  nrpaLco ’ :
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That I, LAURA LOU BAKER, a feme sole,

of the County of Hidalgo’ State of  Texas for and in consideration

of the sum of ==m=mm=e=-ee<e= Tep and No/100

- ($§10.00) . -DOLLARS
and other good and valuable consideration
‘ to me in hand paid by City of Edinburg, Texas, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged and confessed;

XX RUNKXXX

N S N S N e NN e N e

NSy RN N

i
have Granted, Sold and Conve'yed. and by these presents do Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
CITY OF EDINBURG, TEXAS
. BKMEXEMMXKBKX State of Texas all that certain
tract or parcel of land being situated in the County of Hidalgo, State
of Texas and being more fully described as follows, to-wit:
All of Lots One (1) to Ten (10), both inclusive, in Block Fifty (50),
Citrus Fruit Development Company Subdivision of lands in the San Salvador
del Tule Grant, Hidalgo County, Texas, as per map or plat thereof of
record in the Office of the County Clerk of Hidalgo County, Texas.
SAVE AND EXCEPT all oil, gas and other minerals, samehaving been exceptm#
and reserved in deed to Laura Lou Baker.
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:
(1) ©0il, Gas & Mineral Lease from A. Y. Baker, Jr. to Lee Hawkins,
dated Feb. 24, 1945, recorded in Vol. 58, page 503, 0il & Gas Lease Re-
cords, Hidalgo County, Texas, unitized on February 4, 1955.
(2) Easements appearing on the recorded map and dedication of the
subdivision, and all visible easements.
|
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the abuve described premises, together with all and singular the
rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto the said
CITY OF EDINBURC, TEXAS, its successors and assigns
bootoesenad oeatgars forever and I du hereby bind myself, my
.hu'rs. executors and administrators, (o \\":\rr:m\ and Forever Defeml, alt anid singutar the said premises {
) unto the said 2
L CITY OF EDINBURG, szas{ its successors and assigns
NAOSX MKK ARBPs, against every person whomsoever lawfiully claiming, or to claim the same, or any
part thereo. .
WITNESS my band at  Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas f
this 9th day of  September, 1976. .
XHHCREKNK K KHIENKA XNRARNKK R : y .
’ - [y % -
LAURA LOU BAKER
AN m 4 7 S NN




: SINGLE ACKNOWLEDGMENT e

THE STATE OF TEXAS, %

counTty oF HIDALGO : :
BEFORE ME. the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally umnrzd

LAURA LOU BAKER

known to me to be the person  whosename ig subscribed 10 the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to

- me’ i'““ .:’ 512 _ executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

el . ‘.‘" o AT N GIVEN uxnr MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE,

ar ‘-.:m‘,, this me/ gtember.\ p.19 76

Notary Public in and for Hidalgo County. Texas
SINGLE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

._\ ©

f THE STATE OF TEXAS
' COUNTY oF

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on thu day personaily :mared

known to me to be the person  whose name subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to
me that he executed the ssme for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE,
this the day of A. D19
(L. S.)
Notary Public in and for County. Texas

SINGLE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
THE STATE OF TEXAS,

COUNTY OF
BEFORE ME, the undersigned, 3 Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared

known to me to be the person  whose name subscribed to the foregoing instrument., and acknowledged to -~
me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration thercin expressed,
. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE,
this the day of A.D. 19
(L s3 '
Notary Public in and for County, Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

COUNTY OF

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing instrument of writing with its certificate of authentication, was filed for
record in my office on the day of . LA D19 at o'clock M.,
and was duly recorded by me on the day of i A.D. 19 .
in Vol . page , of the Records of said County,

WITNESS MY HAND and the Seal o( the County Court of said Cmmty, at my office in
the day and year last above written.

(L. S) ~ County Clerk . County, Tg

By. J . Deputy.
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EXHIBIT “A”

PERMIT BOUNDARY
CITY OF EDINBURG LANDFILL
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
602.52 ACRE TRACT

BEING a 602.52 acre tract of land comprised of Lots 42-46 & 57-61, Block 42, South Texas
Development Company Subdivision, as shown on a map recorded in Volume 9, Page 44, Map
Records Hidalgo County, Texas, and Lots 1-24, The Re-Subdivision of the Citrus Fruit
Development Company’s Land, as shown on a map recorded in Volume 9, Page 38, Map
Records Hidalgo County, Texas, Lots 1-10, Block 51, Lots 1-10, Block 50, and a portion of Lots
6-10, Block 43, all being of the Citrus Fruit Development Company’s Land, as shown on a map
recorded in Volume 6, Page 430 — 431, Map Records Hidalgo County, Texas, as well as portions
of Share 5 & 6, of the Mutual Partition of Tract 158, San Salvador Del Tule Grant, as shown on a
map recorded in Volume 16, Page 11, Map Records Hidalgo County, Texas and being more
particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 5/8” iron rod found at the intersection of two county roads platted yet
unopened, for the southwest corner of Lot 6, said Block 50, for the southwest corner and the
POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described tract;

THENCE North 08°47'19" East, with the west line of said Block 50, at a distance of 2060.15
feet pass a cotton spindle found at the intersection of the centerline of Encintos Road and the
centerline of the platted yet unopened road for the southwest corner of Lot 6, said Block 43,
continue for a total distance of 2470.00 feet to a calculated point on the west line of Lot 6, said
Block 43, for a northwest corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE South 81°13°21” East, crossing Lots 6-10, said Block 43, a distance of 2103.60 feet to
a calculated point on the common boundary of said Block 42 & 43, and for an interior corner of
the herein described tract;

THENCE North 08°46°39” East, with the west line of said Block 42, a distance of 635.96 feet to
a 5/8” iron rod found for corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE North 08°46°38” East, with the west line of said Block 42, a distance of 1025.08 feet
to an iron pipe found in the centerline of a platted yet unopened road, for the northwest corner
Lot 42 of said Block 42, and for the northwest corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE South 81°25°29” East, with the north line of said Block 42, a distance 0f 2102.31 feet
to a 5/8” iron rod found for the northeast corner of Lot 57, said Block 42, and for a corner of the
herein described tract;

THENCE South 81°16°58” East, with the north line of The Re-Subdivision of the Citrus Fruit
Development Company’s Land, a distance of 2056.54 feet to a calculated point in the west line
of Share 3, of said Mutual Partition, for the northeast corner of Lot 13, of said Re-Subdivision of
the Citrus Fruit Development Company’s Land, and for the northeast corner of the herein
described tract;

Page 1 of2
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THENCE South 02°00°45” East, with the east line of said Re-Subdivision of the Citrus Fruit
Development Company’s Land, a distance of 764.09 feet to a calculated corner for an outside
corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE South 02°11°40” East, with the east line of said Re-Subdivision of the Citrus Fruit
Development Company’s Land, a distance of 1167.07 feet to a 5/8” iron rod found for the
northwest corner of said Share 5, of said Mutual Partition, and for an interior corner of the herein
described tract;

THENCE South 80°38°14” East, with the north line of said Share 5, a distance of 1313.67 feet
to a calculated point for a northeast corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE South 08°47°42” West, crossing said Share 5, a distance of 1609.05 feet to a
calculated point for a southeast corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE South 62°52°20” West, crossing said Share 5 and Share 6 of said Mutual Partition, a
distance of 1064.05 feet to a calculated point for the southeast corner of the herein described

tract;

THENCE North 81°12°18” West, with the centerline of a platted yet unopened road, same being
the south line of Re-Subdivision of the Citrus Fruit Development Company’s Land, the south
line of said Block 51 and the south line of said Block 50, a distance of 7079.33 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 602.52 acre of land.

NOTE:
ALL BEARINGS ARE GRID BEARINGS BASED ON THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM

FOR THE LAMBERT SOUTH ZONE NAD 1983.

NG s g
O ©
Stacey King Mora, RPLS
Registered Professional Land Surveyor

Texas Registration No. 6166
Naismith Engineering, Inc.

TBPE F#355 TBPLS F# 100395-00

Date: Mgydn Y 2010
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O.M.B. NO. 1660-0015
Expires February 28, 2014

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY - FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
ELEVATION FORM

PAPERWORK BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this data collection is estimated to average 1.25 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the time for reviewing instructions,
searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and completing and submitting the form. This collection is required to obtain or retain
benefits. You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB control number is displayed on this form. Send comments regarding the
accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Department of Homeland Security, Federal
Emergency Management Agency, 1800 South Bell Street, Arlington, VA 20598-3005, Paperwork Reduction Project (1660-0015). NOTE: Do not send your completed

form to this address.

This form must be completed for requests and must be completed and signed by a registered professional engineer or licensed land surveyor. A DHS - FEMA National
Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Elevation Certificate may be submitted in lieu of this form for single structure requests.

For requests to remove a structure on natural grade OR on engineered fill from the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), submit the lowest adjacent grade (the lowest
ground touching the structure), including an attached deck or garage. For requests to remove an entire parcel of land from the SFHA, provide the lowest lot elevation;
or, if the request involves an area described by metes and bounds, provide the lowest elevation within the metes and bounds description. All measurements are to be
rounded to nearest tenth of a foot. In order to process your request, all information on this form must be completed in its entirety. Incomplete submissions will

result in processing delays.

1. NFIP Community Number: 4g033g Property Name or Address: g4inpyrg Regional Disposal Facility, 8601 North Jasman road, Edinburg, TX 78539

2. Arethe elevations listed below based on [M] existing or [_] proposed conditions? (Check one)

3. For the existing or proposed structures listed below, what are the types of construction? (check all that apply)

[ crawl space [] slab on grade [_] basement/enclosure [M] other (explain) Edinburg Regional Disposal facility (landfil)

4. Has DHS - FEMA identified this area as subject to land subsidence or uplift? (see instructions) [ | Yes [H] No
If yes, what is the date of the current re-leveling? / (month/year)

5. What is the elevation datum? I:I NGVD 29 D NAVD 88 @ Other (explain) Naismith Engineering surveyed site using Type 1 benchmark located off Encinitos Road.
If any of the elevations listed below were computed using a datum different than the datum used for the effective Flood Insurance Rate Map
(FIRM) (e.g., NGVD 29 or NAVD 88), what was the conversion factor? Site Elevation +1.15 ft. = FIRM Datum

Local Elevation +/- ft. = FIRM Datum
6. Please provide the Latitude and Longitude of the most upstream edge of the structure (in decimal degrees to the nearest fifth decimal place):

Indicate Datum: [_] WGS84 [ ] NAD83 []NAD27 Lat. Long.
Please provide the Latitude and Longitude of the most upstream edge of the property (in decimal degrees to the nearest fifth decimal place):
Indicate Datum: [ WGS84 [M] NAD83 [ ] NAD27 Lat. Long.

NAD83 Texas State Planes, South Zone for latitudes and longitudes.
Did not provide "most upstream edge" location because this requirement does not apply in the case of small unnamed ponding areas.

Lowest
Block Lowest Lot Adjacent Base Flood
atliess Lot barmber Number Elevation* Grade To Elevation BRR Seuyce
Structure
8601 Jasman Road 13 43 81 ft-msl 81 ft-msl 86 ft-msl Zone A - Estimated
8601 Jasman Road 14 43 86 ft-msl 86 ft-msl 86 ft-msl Zone A - Estimated

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a licensed land surveyor, registered professional engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation
information. All documents submitted in support of this request are correct to the best of my knowledge. | understand that any false statement may be punishable
by fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, Section 1001.
License No.:

Certifier’s Name: Expiration Date:

Company Name: Telephone No.:

Email: Fax No.

Signature: Date:

* For requests involving a portion of property, include the lowest ground elevation within

the metes and bounds description.

Please note: If the Lowest Adjacent Grade to Structure is the only elevation provided, a determination
[ will be issued for the structure only.

Seal (optional)

DHS - FEMA Form 086-0-26A, FEB 11 Elevation Form MT-1 Form 2 Page 1 of 2



Continued from Page 1.

Lowest Adjacent

Lowest Lot Base Flood

Address Lot Number Block Number . Grade To ) BFE Source
Elevation* Elevation
Structure
8601 Jasman Road 7 43 84 ft-msl (in pond) 84 ft-msl 86 ft-msl Zone A - Estimated
8601 Jasman Road 8 43 82 ft-msl (in pond) 85 ft-msl 86 ft-msl| Zone A - Estimated
8601 Jasman Road 3 50 89 ft-msl 89 ft-msl 86 ft-msl Zone A - Estimated
8601 Jasman Road 4 50 89 ft-msl 89 ft-msl 86 ft-msl Zone A - Estimated

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a licensed land surveyor, registered professional engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation
information. All documents submitted in support of this request are correct to the best of my knowledge. | understand that any false statement may be punishable
by fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, Section 1001.

Certifier's Name: License No.: Expiration Date:
Company Name: Telephone No.:

Email: Fax No.

Signature: Date:

* For requests involving a portion of property, include the lowest ground elevation within
the metes and bounds description.
Please note: If the Lowest Adjacent Grade to Structure is the only elevation provided, a

Seal (optional)

determination will be issued for the structure only.

DHS - FEMA Form 086-0-26A, FEB 11 Elevation Form MT-1 Form 2 Page 2 of 2







L A R -
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY - FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY Q.0.8. NO. 1660-0015
L COMMUNITY ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM Expires February 26, 2014
R -
[ o

PAPERWORK BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Publlc reporting burden for this data collection is estivaated to average 1.38 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the time for reviewing instructions,
searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and completing and submitting the form. This collection is required to abtain or retain
benefits. You are not required to respond to this collection of informatton unless a valid OMB control number |s dispiayed on this form. Send comments regarding
the accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestlons for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Department of Homeland Security,
Federal Emergency Management Agency, 1800 South Bell Straet, ArHington, VA 20598-3005, Paperwork Reduction Project {1660-0015). NOTE: Do not send your
completed form to thls address.

l This form must be completed for requests involving the existing or proposed placement of fill [complete Section A} OR to provide acknowledgment of this request to

remove a property from the SFHA which was previously located within the regulatory floodway {complete Section B).

This form must be completed and signed by the officlal responsible for floodplaln management in the community. The six digit NFIP community number and the
subject property address must appear In the spaces provided balow, Incomplete submissions will result in processing delays. Please refer to the MT-1 Instructions
for additional Informatlon about this form.

Edinburg Regicnal Disposal Facility, Hidalgo County, TX
Community Number: 480338 Property Name or Address: 9 nes P . g Y

A. REQUEST. OLVING THE PL T OF FILL

As the community official responsible for floodplaln management, | hereby acknowledge that we have received and reviewed this Letter of Map
Revision Based on FIll {LOMR-F) or Conditional LOMR-F request. Based upon the community's review, we find the completed or proposed project
meets or is designed to meet all of the community floodplain management requirements, including the requirement that no il be placed in the
regulatory floodway, and that ali necessary Federal, State, and local permits have been, or in the case of a Conditional LOMR-F, will be obtained.
For Conditional LOMR-F requests, the applicant has or will document Endangered Specles Act {ESA} compliance to FEMA prior to Issuance of the
Conditional LOMR-E determination. For LOMR-F requests, | acknowledge that compliance with Sections 9 and 10 of the £5A has been achieved
independently of FEMA's process, Section 9 of the ESA prohiblts anyone from “taking” or harming an endangered species, If an action might harm
an endangered specles, a permit is required from U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service or National Marine Fisherles Service under Section 10 of the ESA,
For actions authorlzed, funded, or being carrled out by Federal or State agencies, documentation from the agency showing its compliance with
Section 7{a)(2) of the ESA will be submitted. In addition, we have determined that the land and any exlsting or proposed structures to be removed
from the SFHA are or will be reasonably safe from flouding as defined In 44CFR 65.2{¢), and that we have available upon request by DHS-FEMA, all
analyses and documentation used to make this determination, For LOMR-F requests, we understand that this request is being forwarded to DHS-
FEMA for a possible map revision.

Community Comments:

|

/-—”_-\
Community Official’s Name and Title: {Please Printef Type) Telephone No.:
Pongsiano Longoria, PE, CFM, Director of Public Wetks ) 956-388-8210
Community Name: Cofnmunity Offlcigl’s Signatures {required) Date:
City of Edinburg, Hidalga County - (2 5// //
y g, Hidalg Y[ e P cpnn /2 1)/
B. PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE REGULATORY FLOGDWAY (_/ /

As the community official responsible for floodplain Management, | hereby acknowledge that we have received and reviewed this request for a
LOMA. We understand that this request is being forwarded to DHS-FEMA to determine if this property has been inadvertently Included in the
regulatory floodway. We acknowledge that no fill on this property has been or will be placed within the designated regulatory floodway. We find
that the completed or proposed project meets or Is designed to meet all of the community floadplain management requlrements,

Community Camments:

Cammunity Officlal’s Name and Title: {Please Print or Type) Telephone No.:

Community Name: Community Official’s Signature (required): Date:

DHS - FEMA Form 086-0-26B, FEB 11 Community Acknowledgment Form MT-1 Form 3 Page 1 of 1







United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Corpus Christi Office
Texas Coastal Ecological Service Field Office
3325 Green Jay Rd
Alamo, TX 78516

October 20, 2015

Chad E. Ireland, PE

Senior Project Geological Engineer
Golder Associates

500 Century Plaza Drive, Suite 190

Houston, TX 77073
Consultation No. 02ETCC00-2016-1-0030

Dear Mr. Ireland:

Thank you for your letter received October 13, 2015, regarding the effects of the proposed expansion of
the Edinburg Sanitary Landfill on species federally listed species in Hidalgo County, Texas. In
addition, your project was evaluated with respect to wetlands and other important fish and wildlife

resources.

It is the Service’s understanding that the City of Edinburg proposes to expand the existing Sanitary
Landfill from 254 acres to approximately 603 acres. The expansion would incorporate 258.8 acres of
agricultural and bare land and about 20 acres of dense Tamaulipan thornscrub habitat. On August 14,
2015, we met with Mr. Ramiro L. Gomez to discuss the project, and it was agreed to preserve a 200’
wide corridor of dense native woodland along the northern property boundary, and establish a 200’ wide
corridor planted with native vegetation, connecting to the southern property boundary of dense native
woodland owned by the City. This is shown on the enclosed Figure 1.

To comply with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act and avoid impacts to avian species, the City proposes to
complete all clearing activities during the non-nesting season (September-February) to avoid potential
impacts with birds nesting within the ROW. If project activities must be conducted during nesting
season, we recommend surveying for nests prior to commencing work and if a nest is found, and if
possible, the Service recommends a buffer of vegetation (>50 ft) remain around the nest until the young

have fledged or the nest is abandoned.

You made a “not likely to adversely affect” determination on Gulf Coast jaguarundi, and the ocelot.
Based on project information submitted and above understanding, the Service concurs with your
determination. We appreciate the opportunity to provide pre-planning information. If we can be of
further assistance, please contact Emesto Reyes at (956) 784-7560.

Enclosure Sincerely,

Dawn Gardiner
Acting Field Supervisor

cc: Russell Hooten, Wildlife Habitat Assessment Program, Corpus Christi, TX



éJ Golder

¥ Associates

October 12, 2015 Project No. 1401491

Ernesto Reyes, Director
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service
Wildlife Diversity Program
3325 Green Jay Road
Alamo, TX 78516

RE: RESPONSE TO MEETING
THREATENED OR ENDANGERED SPECIES REVIEW
PERMIT AMENDMENT APPLICATION
EDINBURG REGIONAL DISPOSAL FACILITY, TCEQ PERMIT MSW-956C
HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS

Dear Mr. Reyes:

This letter is in response to a meeting between Ramiro L Gomez, Jr., Director of Solid Waste
Management for the City of Edinburg and you on August 25, 2015 regarding suitable habitat for federally
listed ocelot (Leopardus pardalis).

Texas Parks and Wildlife Department (TPWD) responded to a request for a rare species review for a
permit amendment application to expand the 254-acre Type | facility to approximately 603 acres in a letter
dated September 14, 2015. TPWD provided the following recommendation for the ocelot:

“In order to preserve potential ocelot habitat and avoid and/or minimize potential negative impacts to
ocelots, TPWD recommends avoiding or minimizing clearing potential ocelot habitat. At a minimum,
TPWD recommends preserving a corridor of the dense native woodland, at least 300-feet wide, along the
easternmost boundary of the property. Also, all lighting installed around the perimeter and within the
expanded disposal facility should be down-shielded and directed into the property.”

As a result of the meeting’s discussion, it was agreed to preserve a 200-ft wide corridor along the
northern property boundary of dense native woodland and establish a 200-ft wide corridor connecting to
southern property boundary as shown on Figure 1. Fencing will be added to the north side along the
property line.

On behalf of City of Edinburg, we are requesting your concurrence in the proposed 200-ft wide wildlife
corridor. If further information or documentation is required by your department, please give me a call at
(281) 821-6868.

Sincerely,
GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC.

ook 7 Fdonsf C@ﬂﬁmmj

Chad E. ireland, PE Charles G. Dominguez, PE

Senior Project Geological Engineer VP Central Region / Principal

cc: Ramiro L Gomez, Jr., City of Edinburg, Director of Solid Waste Management
Russell Hooten, Texas Parks and Wildlife Department, Wildlife Assessment Program, Wildlife
Division
CEI/CGD/kjc

Golder Associates Inc.
500 Century Plaza Drive, Suite 190
Houston, TX 77073 USA
Tel: (281) 821-6868 Fax: (281) 821-6870 www.golder.com

Golder Associates: Operations in Africa, Asia, Australasia, Europe, North America and South America

Golder, Golder Associates and the GA globe design are trademarks of Golder Associates Corporation



ﬁ Golder

[# Associates

06/23/2016 1401491

Federal Emergency Management Agency
LOMC Clearinghouse

847 South Pickett Street

Alexandria, VA 22304-4605

RE: RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR CLOMR-F
PERMIT AMENDMENT APPLICATION
EDINBURG REGIONAL DISPOSAL FACILITY
HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS
TCEQ PERMIT MSW-956C
CASE NUMBER 16-06-2076C

Dear Recipient:

Comment: After an initial review of your submittal, we need to clarify exactly what you are
requesting from FEMA.

Response: A CLOMR-F is requested.

If your request is to receive a comment from FEMA regarding whether this property can be
conditionally removed from the SFHA then the following data is required.

Comment: Please have the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the community or an official
designated by the CEO fill out section A of the Community Acknowledgement
Form.

Response: A signed community acknowledgement form (Form 3) was submitted on April 25, 2016.

Please find the attached copy of the submitted form.

Comment: Please have the elevation form certified by a registered land surveyor or
professional engineer.

Response: Revised Elevation form certified by a professional engineer is attached.

Comment: Projects that are not constructed, funded or permitted by a federal agency must
have the project proponent submit a statement as to the impacts of the project
on endangered and threatened species to comply with the Endangered Species
Act (ESA). Please note that the information provided by the Services may be used
to inform this determination but cannot replace this requirement. Please submit a
signed statement from the project proponent or community official responsible
for floodplain development confirming that the impact of the project on
endangered and threatened species consistent with the following terminology.
For projects that are not constructed, funded or permitted by a federal agency, the
requester must demonstrate ESA compliance by submitting to FEMA written
justification that a "Take," meaning to harass, harm, pursue, hunt, shoot, wound,
kill, trap, capture, or collect, or to attempt to engage in any such conduct, will not
occur to threatened and endangered species present in the county as a result of the
project. If a project has the potential to "Take" listed species, an Incidental Take

p:\_2014 project folders\1401491 city of edinburg\application\part ii\iib_locationrestrictionsdecumentation\iib5_femaclomr-fireponse to comments\iib5_ltr_response to

requestforclomrf_text.docx
Golder Associates Inc.
500 Century Plaza Drive, Suite 190
Houston, TX 77073 USA
Tel: (281) 821-6868 Fax: (281) 821-6870 www.golder.com

Golder Associates: Operations in Africa, Asia, Australasia, Europe, North America and South America

Golder, Golder Associates and the GA globe design are trademarks of Golder Associates Corporation



LOMC Clearinghouse 06/232016

Federal Emerge

ncy Management Agency 2 Project No. 1401491

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

CLOSING

Perm it may be submitted with justification that the project is the subject, or is
covered by the subject, of the permit.

A “take” will not occur to threatened and endangered species present in the county as a
result of the project. Please find the attached endangered species biological assessment
prepared by Naismith Engineering, Inc.

The submitted Elevation Form indicates that the elevations provided are based
on existing conditions. Please note that CLORM-F requests must be submitted
based on proposed conditions. Please clarify whether the elevations are based
on existing conditions or proposed.

The elevation form has been revised to represent proposed conditions.

Your Metes and Bounds Description and accompanying Map for your portion of
the property to be removed from the SFHA cannot have any areas of water such
as the proposed stormwater ponds in it. Please revise your Metes and Bounds
Description and Map to show this. The map and description need to be certified
by a registered land surveyor or professional engineer.

Please find the attached revised Figure |I1B5-3 to demonstrate the proposed fill within SFHA
without storm water ponds.

We appreciate your assistance with this request for a CLOMR-F. [f further information is required by your
department, please call the undersigned at (281) 821-6868.

Sincerely,

GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC.

-*&/2 M“’(Z
Chad E. Ireland, P.E. May Xin, P.E.
Senior Project Geological Engineer Senior Engineer

cc: Ramiro L. Gomez, Jr. City of Edinburg Department of Solid Waste

Attachments:

p:\_2014 project folders\14

requestforclomrf_text.docx

01491 city of edinburg\application\part ii\iib_locationrestrictionsdocumentationliio5_femaclomr-fireponse to commentsliib5_|tr_response to
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FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
PAYMENT INFORMATION FORM

Community Name: City of Edinburg, Hidalgo County
Project Identifier: Edinburg Regional Disposal Facility, City of Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Community number 480338

THIS FORM MUST BE MAILED, ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FEE, TO THE ADDRESS BELOW OR FAXED TO THE FAX NUMBER
BELOW.

Please make check or money order payable to the National Flood Insurance Program.

Type of Request: LOMC Clearinghouse
(W] MT-1 application 847 South Pickett Street
(] MT-2 application Alexandria, VA 22304-4605

Attn.: LOMC Manager

FEMA Project Library

[ EDR application } 847 South Pickett Street
Alexandria, VA 22304-4605

FAX (703) 212-4090

900.00

Request No. (if known): Check No.: Amount:

[J INITIAL FEE* [] FINALFEE [] FEE BALANCE** [M] MASTERCARD [ ] visA [] cHECK [] MONEY ORDER

*Note: Check only for EDR and/or Alluvial Fan requests (as appropriate).

**Note: Check only if submitting a corrected fee for an ongoing request.
A AT T

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD

CARD NUMBER EXP. DATE

5|5|6(7]|—-]3|5]|6|0] —]|517|3|9| —]18|6]|7]|9% 03] — |18 I
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 Month Year

}
ol é—:/}?’{,f(d

o
/ Signature

Kelly Crowe Golder Associates

5 6 7 8
A
Ddte 4

NAME (AS IT APPEARS ON CARD):
(please print or type)

ADDRESS: 500 Century Plaza Drive, Suite 190

I (for your

oo, Houston, Texas 77073
receipt-please |
print or type)

281-821-6868

L= LI

DAYTIME PHONE:

FEMA Form 81-107 Payment Information Form



DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY - FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
COMMUNITY ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

0.M.B. NO. 1660-3015
Expires February 28, 2014

RN
(o _
PAPERWORK BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE
Pubilc reporting burden for this data collection is estimated to average 1.38 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the time for revlewlng Instructions,
searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and completing and submitting the form. This collection is required to obtain or retain
henefits. You are not required to respond to this callection of information unfess 2 valld OM8 control number is displayed on this form. Send comments regarding
the accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden to: Infermation Coflections Management, Department of Homeland Security,
Federal Emergency Management Agency, 1800 South Bell Street, Arlington, VA 20598-3005, Paperwork Reduction Prgject {1660-0015}. NOTE: Do not send your
completed form to this address.

This form must be completed for requests involving the existing or proposed placement of fill {complete Section A} OR to provide acknowledgment of this request to
remaove a property from the SFHA which was previously located within the regulatory floodway {complete Section 8).

This form must be completed and signed by the officlal responsible for floodplaln management [n the community. The shx dight NFIP community number and the
subject property address must appear In the spaces provided below. Incomplete submissions will result in processing delays. Please refer to the MT-1 Instructlons
for additional information about this form.

480338 broperty Name or Address: Edinburg Regional Disposal Facllity, Hidalgo County, TX

Community Number:

A, REQUE LVING THE OF FitL

As the community official responsible for floodplaln management, | hereby acknowledge that we have received and reviewed this Letter of Map
fRevlsion Based on Fifl (LOMR-F) or Conditional LOMR-F request. Based upon the community's review, we find the completed or proposed project
meets or is designed to meet all of the community floodplaln management requirements, Including the requirement that no fill be placed in the
regulatory floodway, and that ali necessary Federal, State, and local permits have been, or in the case of a Condltional LOMR-F, wili be obtained.
For Conditional LOMR-F requests, the applicant has or will document Endangered Specles Act (ESA) compllance to FEMA prior to Issuance of the
Conditional LOMR-F determination, For LOMR-F requests, | acknowledge that compllance with Sections 9 and 10 of the ESA has been achleved
independently of FEMA’s pracess. Section 8 of the ESA prohiblts anyone from “taking” or harming an endangered specles. If an action might harm
an endangered specles, a permit is required from U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service or National Marine Fisherles Service under Section 10 of the ESA.
For actions authorlzed, funded, or being carried out by Federal or State agencies, documentation from the agency showing its compliance with
Section 7{a)(2) of the ESA will be submitted. In addition, we have determined that the land and any existing or proposed structures to be removed
from the S5FHA are or will be reasonably safe from flooding as defined In 44CFR 65,2(c), and that we have available upen request by DHS-FEMA, ali
analyses and documentation used to make this determination. For LOMR-F requests, we understand that this raquest is befng forwarded to DHS-
FEMA for a possikle map revision.

Community Comments:
-~ /\
Community Official’s Name and Title: (Please Printef Type) Telephone No.:
Ponciano Longora, PE, CFM, Director of Public Werks ; 956-388-8210
Community Name: Cammunity Officidl’s Signatur. } Date:
City of Edinburg, Hidalgo County /Og/cp,\,\ 4/ / 2.1 / / b
At 7 7
B. PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE REGULATQRY FLOODWAY u /

As the community official responsible for floedplain management, | hereby acknowledge that we have received and reviewed this raquest for a
LOMA. We understand that this request is being forwarded to DHS-FEMA to determine if this property has been Inadvertently included In the
regulatory floodway. We acknowledge that no fill on this property has been or will be placed within the deslgnated regulatory floodway. We find
that the completed or proposed project meets or is designed to meet all of the community floodplain management requirements.

Community Comments:

Community Officlal’s Name and Title: (Please Print or Type) Telephone No.:

Community Name: Community Official’s Signature {required): Date:

DHS - FEMA Form 088-0-268, FEB 11 Community Acknowledgment Form MT-1 Form 3 Page 1 of 1



0.M.B. NO. 1660-0015
Expires February 28, 2014

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY - FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
ELEVATION FORM

PAPERWORK BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this data collection is estimated to average 1.25 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the time for reviewing instructions,
searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and completing and submitting the form. This collection is required to obtain or retain
benefits. You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB control number is displayed on this form. Send comments regarding the
accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Department of Homeland Security, Federal
Emergency Management Agency, 1800 South Bell Street, Arlington, VA 20598-3005, Paperwork Reduction Project (1660-0015). NOTE: Do not send your completed
form to this address.

This form must be completed for requests and must be completed and signed by a registered professional engineer or licensed land surveyor. A DHS - FEMA National
Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Elevation Certificate may be submitted in lieu of this form for single structure requests.

For requests to remove a structure on natural grade OR on engineered fill from the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), submit the lowest adjacent grade (the lowest
ground touching the structure), including an attached deck or garage. For requests to remove an entire parcel of land from the SFHA, provide the lowest lot elevation;
or, if the request involves an area described by metes and bounds, provide the lowest elevation within the metes and bounds description. All measurements are to be
rounded to nearest tenth of a foot. In order to process your request, all information on this form must be completed in its entirety. Incomplete submissions will
result in processing delays.

1. NFIP Community Number: 4g433g Property Name or Address: gqinburg Regional Disposal Facility, 8601 North Jasman road, Edinburg, TX 78539

2. Are the elevations listed below based on [:] existing or EI proposed conditions? (Check one)

3. For the existing or proposed structures listed below, what are the types of construction? (check all that apply)
crawl space slab on grade D basement/enclosure [i] other (explain . ; ; i .
. pace [] texpiain) Edinburg Regional Disposal facility (landfill)
4. Has DHS - FEMA identified this area as subject to land subsidence or uplift? (see instructions) [] Yes [H) No
If yes, what is the date of the current re-leveling? 7 (month/year)

5. What is the elevation datum? D NGVD 29 D NAVD 88 |:| Other (expiain) Naismith Engineering surveyed site using Type 1 benchmark located off Encinitos Road.
If any of the elevations listed below were computed using a datum different than the datum used for the effective Flood Insurance Rate Map
(FIRM) (e.g., NGVD 29 or NAVD 88), what was the conversion factor? Site Elevation +1.15 ft. = FIRM Datum

Local Elevation +/- ft. = FIRM Datum
6. Please provide the Latitude and Longitude of the most upstream edge of the structure (in decimal degrees to the nearest fifth decimal place):
Indicate Datum: [_] WGS84 []NADS3 []NAD27 Lat. Long.
Please provide the Latitude and Longitude of the most upstream edge of the property (in decimal degrees to the nearest fifth decimal place):

Indicate Datum: [ ] WGS84 [M] NAD83 [ ] NAD27 Lat. Long.
NADB83 Texas State Planes, South Zone for latitudes and longitudes.
Did not provide "most upstream edge" location because this requirement does not apply in the case of small unnamed ponding areas.

Lowest
Block Lowest Lot Adjacent Base Flood
Adaress PR RamEEs Number Elevation* Grade To Elevation BFE Source
Structure
8601 Jasman Road 13 41 82 ft-msl 94 ft-msl 86 ft-msl Zone A - Estimated
8601 Jasman Road 14 41 85 ft-msl 95 ft-msl 86 ft-msl Zone A - Estimated
< |

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a licensed land surveyor, registered professional engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation
information. All documents submitted in support of this request are correct to the best of my knowledge. | understand that any false statement may be punishable
by fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, Section 1001.

Certifier's Name: License No.:
Chad E. Ireland 99293

Expiratiun Date: 0;/31 l291 7

Company Name:

Telephone No.:

Golder Associates Inc. 281-214-0004
Email: Fax No. |
281-821-6870

cireland@golder.com

0

Date: é/Zj//é

* For requests involving a portion of property, include the lowest ground elevation within
the metes and bounds description.
Please note: If the Lowest Adjacent Grade to Structure is the only elevation provided, a determination
will be issued for the structure only.

||‘

\\‘eyé‘lir‘ égé‘?-

DHS - FEMA Form 086-0-26A, FEB 11

Elevation Form

MT-1 Form 2 Page 1 of 2



Continued from Page 1.

Lowest Lot Lowast adiasent Base Flood
Address Lot Number Block Number A Grade To . BFE Source
Elevation* Elevation
Structure

8601 Jasman Road 7 43 84 ft-msl (in pond) 91 ft-msl 86 ft-msl Zone A - Estimated
8601 Jasman Road 8 43 84 ft-msl (in pond) 91 ft-msl 86 ft-msl Zone A - Estimated
8601 Jasman Road 3 50 86 ft-msl 91 ft-msl 86 ft-msl Zone A - Estimated
8601 Jasman Road 4 50 86 ft-msl 91 ft-msl 86 ft-msl Zone A - Estimated

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a licensed land surveyor, registered professional engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation
information. All documents submitted in support of this request are correct to the best of my knowledge. | understand that any false statement may be punishable

by fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, Section 1001.

i
Certifier's Name: License No.: Expiration Date:
Chad E Ireland 99293 03/31/2017
Company Name: Telephone No.:
Golder Associates Inc. 281-214-0004 | P G a e
Email: Fax No.
cireland@golder.com 281-821-6870
Signature:/ / 7 M / Date: / /
e & o e/Z7 /b

* For requests involving a portion of property, include the lowest ground elevation within

the metes and bounds description.

Please note: If the Lowest Adjacent Grade to Structure is the only elevation provided, a
determination will be issued for the structure only.

DHS - FEMA Form 086-0-26A, FEB 11

Elevation Form

MT-1 Form 2 Page 2 of 2




Edinburg Regional Disposal Facility
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APPENDIX 1IC2-2
FEMA RESPONSE TO CLOMR-F REQUEST



Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

October 07, 2016

Miss Alexandra Morales IN REPLY REFER TO CASE NO.: 16-06-2076C
Golder Associates Inc. Community: Hidalgo County, Texas

500 Century Plaza Drive, Suite 190 (Unincorporated Areas)

Houston, TX 77002 Community No.: 480334

Map Panel No.: 4803340325D

Effective Date: June 6, 2000 revised by LOMR
01-06-1095P, dated May 17, 2001

218-1

RE: Edinburg Regional Disposal Facility
Dear Miss Morales:

This is in reference to a request that the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) issue a
Conditional Letter of Map Revision Based on Fill (CLOMR-F) for the property referenced above in
accordance with the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) regulations.

After reviewing the information submitted with the request and the effective NFIP map for the referenced
community, FEMA has determined that the property is partially located within a Special Flood Hazard
Area (SFHA) designated Zone AE with established base (100-year) flood elevations and designated Zone
A without established base (100-year) flood elevations.

The subject property is shown on NFIP map Panel Number 4803340325D, dated June 6, 2000 for
Hidalgo County, Texas. The portion of this map panel showing the site was subsequently revised by
Letter of Map Revision case number 01-06-1095P, dated May 17, 2001. The submitted technical data
indicates fill is proposed along the Zone AE floodplain for Santa Cruz Canal as well as portions of several
Zone A ponding areas shown within the site. The data further indicates that the site is to be used for
expansion of an existing landfill.

Because the proposed development does not encroach on a FEMA designated floodway and no buildings
are anticipated to be constructed on the site, there are no procedures under the NFIP regulations that
require action on your request by FEMA. Hidalgo County, or other agencies having jurisdiction of the
site, may have requirements that apply.

With your request you submitted a payment in the amount of $900 as the review and processing fee. We
will process a refund for this amount and you will be notified when the processing is complete.



If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange toll
free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management
Agency, LOMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605.

Sincerely,

Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

cc: Mr. Raul Sesin, Hidalgo County District General Manager and Floodplain Administrator
Mr. Chad E. Ireland, Senior Project Geological Engineer, Golder Associates Inc.
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APPENDIX 1IC2-3
COMMUNITY FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT REVIEW AND APPROVAL



L A R -
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY - FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY Q.0.8. NO. 1660-0015
L COMMUNITY ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM Expires February 26, 2014
R -
[ o

PAPERWORK BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Publlc reporting burden for this data collection is estivaated to average 1.38 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the time for reviewing instructions,
searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and completing and submitting the form. This collection is required to abtain or retain
benefits. You are not required to respond to this collection of informatton unless a valid OMB control number |s dispiayed on this form. Send comments regarding
the accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestlons for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Department of Homeland Security,
Federal Emergency Management Agency, 1800 South Bell Straet, ArHington, VA 20598-3005, Paperwork Reduction Project {1660-0015). NOTE: Do not send your
completed form to thls address.

l This form must be completed for requests involving the existing or proposed placement of fill [complete Section A} OR to provide acknowledgment of this request to

remove a property from the SFHA which was previously located within the regulatory floodway {complete Section B).

This form must be completed and signed by the officlal responsible for floodplaln management in the community. The six digit NFIP community number and the
subject property address must appear In the spaces provided balow, Incomplete submissions will result in processing delays. Please refer to the MT-1 Instructions
for additional Informatlon about this form.

Edinburg Regicnal Disposal Facility, Hidalgo County, TX
Community Number: 480338 Property Name or Address: 9 nes P . g Y

A. REQUEST. OLVING THE PL T OF FILL

As the community official responsible for floodplaln management, | hereby acknowledge that we have received and reviewed this Letter of Map
Revision Based on FIll {LOMR-F) or Conditional LOMR-F request. Based upon the community's review, we find the completed or proposed project
meets or is designed to meet all of the community floodplain management requirements, including the requirement that no il be placed in the
regulatory floodway, and that ali necessary Federal, State, and local permits have been, or in the case of a Conditional LOMR-F, will be obtained.
For Conditional LOMR-F requests, the applicant has or will document Endangered Specles Act {ESA} compliance to FEMA prior to Issuance of the
Conditional LOMR-E determination. For LOMR-F requests, | acknowledge that compliance with Sections 9 and 10 of the £5A has been achieved
independently of FEMA's process, Section 9 of the ESA prohiblts anyone from “taking” or harming an endangered species, If an action might harm
an endangered specles, a permit is required from U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service or National Marine Fisherles Service under Section 10 of the ESA,
For actions authorlzed, funded, or being carrled out by Federal or State agencies, documentation from the agency showing its compliance with
Section 7{a)(2) of the ESA will be submitted. In addition, we have determined that the land and any exlsting or proposed structures to be removed
from the SFHA are or will be reasonably safe from flouding as defined In 44CFR 65.2{¢), and that we have available upon request by DHS-FEMA, all
analyses and documentation used to make this determination, For LOMR-F requests, we understand that this request is being forwarded to DHS-
FEMA for a possible map revision.

Community Comments:

|

/-—”_-\
Community Official’s Name and Title: {Please Printef Type) Telephone No.:
Pongsiano Longoria, PE, CFM, Director of Public Wetks ) 956-388-8210
Community Name: Cofnmunity Offlcigl’s Signatures {required) Date:
City of Edinburg, Hidalga County - (2 5// //
y g, Hidalg Y[ e P cpnn /2 1)/
B. PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE REGULATORY FLOGDWAY (_/ /

As the community official responsible for floodplain Management, | hereby acknowledge that we have received and reviewed this request for a
LOMA. We understand that this request is being forwarded to DHS-FEMA to determine if this property has been inadvertently Included in the
regulatory floodway. We acknowledge that no fill on this property has been or will be placed within the designated regulatory floodway. We find
that the completed or proposed project meets or Is designed to meet all of the community floadplain management requlrements,

Community Camments:

Cammunity Officlal’s Name and Title: {Please Print or Type) Telephone No.:

Community Name: Community Official’s Signature (required): Date:

DHS - FEMA Form 086-0-26B, FEB 11 Community Acknowledgment Form MT-1 Form 3 Page 1 of 1
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